Contents
  · Edition 09.22 · EN · 03250523
D
E,
 E
N
, F
R

Ø      mm
.3322
2.2 Type code
ZIC	  Burner for gas, with connection for
ceramic tube
ZICW	  Burner for gas, with ceramic fibre insula-
tion (RCF)
165-200	  Burner size
R	  Cold air
H	  Hot air/high furnace temperature
B	  Natural gas
D	  Coke oven gas, town gas
G	  Propane, propane/butane, butane
M	  Propane, propane/butane, butane (with
mixer)
L	  Low calorific value gas
L	  Torch
R	  Reduced capacity
-X	  X mm length of steel tube as of furnace
flange (L1)
/X	  X mm distance from furnace flange to
front edge of burner head (L2)
-(X)	  Burner head identifier
-(XE)	  Heat-resistant version
A-Z	  Construction stage
H	  High temperature version
2.3 Part designations
1
3
5
9
2
6
4
7
8
1	 Burner insert
2	 Gas housing gasket
3	 Air housing
4	 Mounting flange
5	 Mounting gasket
6	 Type label
7	 Burner extension (for ZIC..-100, ZIC..-200)
8	 Clamping ring
9	 Operating instructions – for more documents
and calculation tools, see www.adlatus.org
2.4 Burner head
	➔ Check letter marking and identification marks on
the burner head using the information provided
on the type label.
2.5 Ceramic tube
Type label
Length and diameter – see type label.
D-49018 Osnabrück Germany
TSC 200A180-300/35-
74924401 SI-1500
2.6 Type code
TSC	  Ceramic tube set
165-200	  Burner size
A	  Cylindrical shape
B	  Tapered shape
154, 180	  Outlet diameter [mm]
200–300	  Length [mm]
/35–,	  Distance from furnace flange to front
edge of burner baffle plate [mm]
Si	  Silicon-infiltrated SiC
1500	  Up to 1500°C
ZI
C
 ·
Ed
iti
on
 0
9.
22
EN-3
L9
L8
D4D5
2.7 Part designations
1
2
3
1	 Burner tube gasket
2	 Ceramic tube
3	 Type label
3 INSTALLATION
3.1 Installing the ceramic tube
	WARNING
	– Install the ceramic tube centrally and free of
mechanical stress to avoid damage.
Remove and dispose of the transport safety
device; to do this, remove the mounting flange
or clamping ring.
	➔ Remove the burner insert in order to install the
ceramic tube. For this purpose, the air housing
can be placed in a vertical position on a smooth
working surface.
	➔ On ZICW, avoid the formation of dust when dis-
mantling the burner insert and do not damage the
surface of the internal insulation.
	 1	 		2
	 3	 		4
	 5	 Place the burner insert in such a way that the in-
sulators are protected against damage.
No burner extension
	 1	 		2
	➔ Install the ceramic tube centrally and free of me-
chanical stress.
	 3
	 4
	➔ Centre the ceramic tube.
	 5
	➔ Tighten the screws in a crosswise fashion.
	➔ Mounting flange and furnace flange must be flush.
With burner extension